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BLACKSTONE

MODEL: 6000 |

OWNER'S MANUAL

10°x10' BAR & GRILL

ASSEMBLY GUIDE ..................coociiii, 02
USING YOUR BLACKSTONE................cccovvviiirin, 13
IMPORTANT:

This instruction manual contains important
information necessary for the proper assembly and safe
use of the appliance.

Read and follow all warnings and instructions before
assembling and using the appliance.

Follow all warnings and instructions when using
the appliance.

Keep this manual for future reference.
Installer/Assembler: Leave these instructions with the consumer.

A E] For the latest version of this manual,
ey scan this code or visit
BlackstoneProducts.com/support

SAFETY ALERT KEY

A DANGER A WARNING

Indicates a hazardous situation  Indicates a hazardous situation
that, if not avoided, will resultin  that, if not avoided, could result
death or serious injury. in death or serious injury.

| | | NOTICE |

Indicates a hazardous situation  Indicates information considered

that, if not avoided, could result  important, but not hazard-

in minor or moderate injury. related (e.g. messages related to
property damage).

BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT | CONTACT CUSTOMER SUPPORT BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO RETAILER. 01



// OWNER'S MANUAL | ASSEMBLY GUIDE MODEL: 6000
PARTS LIST
I8 Post 1(1piece) | [[¥Post2(1piece) [N Post3(1piece) |[[XWPost4 (1piece) XA Post5 (1piece) XA Post6 (1piece)
\ .
Post7 (1piece)  |[[¥Y Post 8 (1 piece) |J[XJ Post 9 (1 piece) |[EJ Foot base I Foot cover m Cross beam
(7 pieces) (14 pieces) 1(1 piece)
B2 Cross beam m Cross beam m Cross beam IEHAl Cross beam 5 B3 Cross beam 6 B Cross beam
2(1 piece) 3 (1 piece) 4 (1piece) (4 pieces) (2 pieces) 7 (1 piece)
A Cross beam 23 Cross beam Roof rib 1 (1 piece) Roof rib 2 (1 piece) Roof rib 3 (1 piece) | IZH Roof rib
connector 1(1 piece) |connector 2 (1 piece) (1 piece)
] o \
S
<10 Ul
Support bracket m Support bracket || Support bracket ||[ Support bracket ||l Roof toprib1 IEHA Roof top rib 2
1(1 piece) 2 (1 piece) 3 (1 piece) 4 (1 piece) (3 pieces) (3 pieces)
$\ \ \
|]]S|de panel A Side panel 2 [EA Side panel 3 I Shelf1(1 piece)  |IE&A Shelf2 (1piece) ||[&H Shelf 3 (1 piece)
1(1 piece) (4 pieces) (2 pieces)

@

<

KA Shelf 4 (1 piece)

I Shelf 5 (1 piece)

-

&l Shelf brace 1
(2 pieces)

N

Shelf brace 2
(2 pieces)

Shelf brace
3 (1 piece)

I Roof panel
1 (1piece)

Z
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A Roof panel IIEA Roof panel I Roof panel IIA Roof panel 5 A Roof panel 6 Roof panel
2 (1 piece) 3 (1 piece) 4 (1 piece) (2 pieces) (2 pieces) 7 (1 piece)

IEE] Roof panel K0 Roof border A Roof border [} Post B} Electrical power

8 (1 piece) 1(1 piece) 2 (1piece) protector (1 piece) cover (2 pieces)

HARDWARE
AA| M6x15 bolts BB M6x25 bolts CC M6x35 bolts DD | M6x45 bolts EE| M3x9 bolts FF! M6x16 flat washer
(172410 pieces) (8 pieces) (85+5 pieces) (10 pieces) (8+1 pieces) (257+15 pieces)

P

ON

GG M8x70 Concrete
anchor (28 pieces)

HH| M6x14 Flat
washer (18+2 pieces)

O\

JJ| Sealant washer
(66+4 pieces)

ON

KK Plastic cap
(18+2 pieces)

O

MM Magnetic hook
(15 pieces)

A

TOOLS INCLUDED

Z1] Double end open
wrench (1 piece)

Z2| Angle drill
adapter (1 piece)

Ule

23| Hex socket driver
10mmx65mm (1 piece)

Z4 ' Hex drill bit
4mmx50mm (1 piece) |(

&

Z5| M3 Screwdriver
(1 piece)

Z

Follow all safety
warnings provided
with your tools.

A step-ladder (not included) is required for assembly.
Check the components against the parts list and make sure there are

no missing parts.

Lay pieces on cardboard or a soft mat to help protect the pieces from

scratches.

BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT
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MODEL: 6000

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Find a large, clean area to assemble your appliance.
Remove all packing material before assembling.

Sharp edges. Wear gloves while assembling.

STEP 01 Use five (5) 'AA| bolts and five (5) | FF| flat washers to attach
roof rib 1[Izl to roof rib 2 |Z4

Use five (5) |[AA| bolts and five (5) |FF washers to attach roof rib 3
IE to roof rib 4 I3

AA| x10
FF x10

STEP 03 Use two (2) |AA| bolts and two (2) |FF| flat washers to attach
cross beam 4 |pIY to cross beam 3 [BE}.

AA| x2
FF| x 2

)

For ease of assembly, it is recommended to have 3 or more people
and allow enough time to completely finish the assembly.

(Assembly can take 6-8 hours.)

DO NOT tighten screws until all the screws and washers are properly
installed.

STEP 02 Use four (4) |AA| bolts and four (4) |FF| flat washers to
attach cross beam 2 [pF3 to cross beam 1|pI}

AA x4
FF x4

STEP 04 Pull the electric cord out through the plug on posts

I3 and A4

Use four (4) [AA bolts and four (4) [FF flat washers to attach one (1)
foot base [EJ to post 3 X}

Repeat with posts |11 I3 I | A8 BELT] A9

AA x 28
FF| x 28

| A3
fr = A3

04
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STEP 05 Use eight (8) [CC] bolts, eight (8) |[HH| washers, and eight
(8) [KK! plastic caps to attach the [EE] DX cross beam assembly to
posts 1} IEEN IEXN and [

CC x8
HH| x 8 m
KK| x 8

Al |

STEP 07 Use two (2) 'AA| bolts and two (2) [FF| flat washers to attach
post 6 [ to post 8 [EXR
Slide the post protector [iJ over posts [ and X4

Use two (2) [AA] bolts, two (2) 'HH/ flat washers, and two (2) [KK
plastic caps to attach the post protector [ to posts [[Xll and [EX4.

AA x4
FF| x 2
KK x 2
HH! x 2

STEP 06 Use eight (8) |AA! bolts and eight (8) 'FF| flat washers
to attach two (2) BB cross beams to the bottom of the post
assemblies.

Use eight (8) [AA| bolts and eight (8) [FF| flat washers to attach two
(2) IpXA cross beams to the middle of the post assemblies.

Use twelve (12) [AA| bolts and twelve (12) |FF| flat washers to attach
two (2) [Pl cross beams and the izl cross beam to the top of the
post assemblies.

STEP 08 Use two (2) |CC| bolts, two (2) [HH| flat washers, and two (2)
KK! plastic caps to attach cross beam |[ZJ to post I Use two (2)
CC! bolts, two (2) [HH| flat washers, and two (2) KK! plastic caps to

attach cross beam [[&] to post I}

Use two (2) [CC| bolts, two (2) 'HH! flat washers, and two (2) KK
plastic caps to attach cross beam 23 to post [[F. Use two (2) [CC
bolts, two (2) [HH| flat washers, and two (2) [KK! plastic caps to
attach cross beam JIgJ to post [l

BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT
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STEP 09 Use four (4) 'AA| bolts and four (4) [FF| flat washers to STEP 10 Use four (4) [AA| bolts and four (4) [FF/ flat washers to
attach cross beam connecter 1 3] to cross beam B} attach cross beam connecter [[23 to cross beam I}
Use four (4) |AA] bolts and four (4) [FF flat washers to attach cross Use four (4) [AA bolts and four (4) [FF| flat washers to attach cross
beam connecter 2 [[Z3 to cross beam [pE3. beam connecter [[E] to cross beam &}
AR x8 \
FF x 8
:g lil
EX
[ DI
STEP 11_Use four (4) [AA| bolts and four (4) |FF| flat washers to STEP 12 Note: DO NOT tighten the bolts completely until all the bolts
attach support bracket 1 [} to cross beam [E] and post I} and washers are properly installed.
Use four (4) 'AA| bolts and four (4) [FF! flat washers to attach Use four (4) [AA| bolts and four (4) | FF flat washers to attach
support bracket 1 [[&Z3 to cross beam [[g] and post [ support bracket 3 [} to cross beam &) and post [[&.

Use four (4) [AA bolts and four (4) [FF flat washers to attach
support bracket 4 [ to cross beam JIg] and post [}

AA x 8
FF/ x 8 AA! x 8 m
FF x 8 7
AA x 6
STEP 13 Use two (2) |AA! bolts and two (2) [FF! flat washers to attach FF x 6
one (1) roof top rib 1]l to one (1) roof top rib 2 |[E.
Repeat with the other two (2) [l and [EE3 roof top ribs . [ Hi |

06 BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT
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STEP 14 Use four (4) |AA| bolts and four (4) [FF/ flat washers to
attach one (1) roof top rib assembly to the left and right cross beam
assemblies.

Repeat with the other two (2) roof top rib assemblies.

AA x12
FF| x12

STEP 16 Use four (4) [DD| bolts and four |FF| flat washers to attach
one (1) side panel 3 JEJ to the outer posts.

Repeat with the other [JE} side panel.

DD/ x 8
FF/ x 8

STEP 15 Use four (4) bolts and four (4) [FF/ flat washers to attach one
(1) side panel 2 [ to the rear cross beam assemblies.

Repeat with the other three (3) 23 side panels and rear cross beam
assemblies.

AA x 16

STEP 17_Note: For steps 17-25, the assembler can choose to assemble
the shelves and extended table to either the left or right side of the
BLACKSTONE BAR & GRILL.

Note: DO NOT tighten the bolts

completely until STEP 19 is

complete. Refer to the INSIDE

and UP label.

Use four (4) BB bolts and two [
(2) [FF! flat washers to attach
one (1) shelf brace 1 J[E} to your

; Optional left side
preferred.m side panel. installation
Repeat with the other [}
shelf brace.

BB x 8
FF x 8

Optional right side
installation

BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT
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MODEL: 6000

STEP 18 Use four (4) [AA| bolts
and four (4) |FF| flat washers
to attach shelf 2 {3 to the

shelf braces. |

Optional left side
installation

AA| x4
FF x4

\m
&=

Optional right side

installation
STEP 20 Use four (4) [AA| bolts
and four (4) [FF flat washers
to attach shelf 4 [[Zq to your =
preferred [IEY side panel. <<,7’
Optional left side
installation
AA x4
FF| x 4

STEP 19 Use four (4) |AA bolts
and four (4) [FF| flat washers
to attach shelf 3 [} to the

shelf braces. /
Optional left side
installation
AA x4
FF| x 4

Optional right side
installation

STEP 21 Note: DO NOT tighten
the bolts completely until all the
bolts and washers are properly
installed.

Use three (3) [CC| bolts and
three (3) [FF/ flat washers to

attach the post 9 [T assembly Optional left side

to side shelf 5 L&} installation
CC x3
FF/ x3
K5 |

08
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STEP 22 Note: DO NOT tighten
the bolts completely until all the
bolts and washers are properly
installed.

Use eight (8) [AA| bolts and eight
(8) [FF| flat washers to attach the
two (2) shelf braces and [[&
shelf to the L shelf assembly.

T

Optional left side installation

AA/ x 8
FF x 8

Optional right side
installation

STEP 24 Note: DO NOT tighten
the bolts completely until all the
bolts and washers are properly
installed.

Use two (2) [AA! bolts and two
(2) [FF flat washers to attach
side panel 1[ffj to post 8 [[E}
Use two (2) [DD| bolts and two
(2) 'FF| flat washers to attach

side panel 1[ffJ to post 9 [[E}

AA| x 2
DD x 2
FF x4

Optional right side installation
(Refer to left-side up, right-side
up label.)

Optional left side installation (Refer
to left-side up, right-side up label.)

STEP 23 Use four (4) 'AA| bolts
and four (4) | FF| flat washers to
attach shelf brace 3 €} to the
I shelf asssembly.

Ve
Optional left side installation

AA x4
FF| x 4

Optional right side
installation

STEP 25 Use four (4) '/AA| bolts
and four (4) [FF flat washers to
attach shelf 1|[3J to the other [IE}
side panel.

\

Optional left side installation

AA x4
FF/ x4

Optional right side
installation

BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT
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STEP 26 Note: DO NOT tighten the bolts completely until all the bolts STEP 27 Use four (4) [CC]| bolts, four (4) [FF flat washers, and four (4)
and washers are properly installed. JJ| sealant washers to attach roof panel 4 I to the roof top ribs.

Use fourteen (14) [CC| bolts, fourteen (14) 'FF| flat washers, and
fourteen (14) )| sealant washers to attach roof panels [T IIZA

IE and 1A to cross beams [BER and [EZR CC x4
Use sixteen (16) |CC| bolts, fourteen (14) |FF| flat washers, and FF/ x4
sixteen (16) ' JJ| sealant washers to attach roof panels [T} IIZ1 IER 1 x4

and [T to roof top ribs [l and I[E.

STEP 28 Use six (6) [CC| bolts, six (6) |FF! flat washers, and six STEP 29 Use ten (10) [CC| bolts, ten (10) [FF| flat washers, and ten (10)
(6) [JJ| sealant washers to attach one (1) roof panel 6 [T to the JJ| sealant washers to attach roof panel 8 JIE] to the roof top ribs.
roof top ribs.

CC/ x10
CC|/x6

FF/ x6
I x6

10 BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT
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STEP 30 Use six (6) [CC| bolts, six (6) |FF| flat washers, and six STEP 31 Use six (6) |CC| bolts, six (6) |FF flat washers, and six (6) |JJ
(6) [ JJ] sealant washers to attach one (1) roof panel 6 [T to the sealant washers to attach roof panel 3 [[IE} to the roof top ribs.
roof top ribs.

CC/ x6

CC x4
STEP 32 Use four (4) |CC| bolts and four (4) |FF| flat washers to FF/x4
attach roof borders [Tl and [EE the backs of the roof panels. x4

BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT n
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?TEP 33 UEfour (4) |GG expansion bolts to anchor each post OUTDOOR STRUCTURE ANCHORING GUIDE
oot base [}
Slide the peg of one (1) foot cover [[g into the key hole of one (1) foot A WARNING
cover [ for each post. If your BLACKSTONE BAR & GRILL is not properly anchored,
damage could occur.
It is highly recommended for maximum safety that you mount
GG x 28 and secure to wood or concrete footers. This is far better and

safer than using ground stakes.

j

i

woob CONCRETE

Anchors should be drilled into Use a 1/2" drill bit (not

joists or reinforced blocking (not included) to pre-drill holes for
only deck boards). concrete anchors.

If digging for foundation, please double check for possibility of any
underground utilities such as gas, telephone, cable or sprinkler lines.
Refer to your local building and city codes, ordinances, neigh-
borhood covenants, or height restrictions regarding this type of
structure for guidance on acceptable installation requirements.

Consider consulting a licensed contractor for assistance in the
anchoring of this product.

EE/ x 8
STEP 34 Use four (4) |EE| bolts to attach one (1) electrical power MM x 15
cover [ to post 1[I} (Note: M3 screwdriver is included) =
Use four (4) 'EE! bolts to attach one (1) electrical power cover [§J to ¥ g g 5
post 2 I[ER i . 9 § ¥
Stick the magnetic hooks MM to the cross beams. (5 per side is ! ||‘r|;
recommended. = L
’ i m
[ R |

12 BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT
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USING YOUR BLACKSTONE

STEP 35 Enjoy using your BLACKSTONE BAR & GRILL!
(light string not included)

USING YOUR BLACKSTONE BAR & GRILL

The BLACKSTONE BAR & GRILL is intended for privacy, decorative

and ornamental use only.

Product is NOT INTENDED for the following:

- A safety barrier to prevent unsupervised access to pools, hot tubs,
spas or ponds.

« As load bearing support for a building, structure, heavy objects
or swings.

- Used in structures that trap wind, rain or snow that would create
extra load on the product.

DO NOT climb or walk on roof for any reason.

SNOW LOAD CAPACITY
12 Ibs/ ft2 = 1,206 Ibs. of total snow load

Accumulated snow must be removed from roof.
WIND RATING
Beufort scale 8 - Gale force winds (39-46 MPH)

The BLACKSTONE BAR & GRILL should not be used in inclement
weather and high winds.

BLACKSTONE BACKYARD BAR & GRILL
LIMITED WARRANTY

Blackstone Products warrants this Backyard Bar and Grill against
defects in materials and workmanship for a period of one (1) year
from the original date of purchase. To the extent any such defects
occur, Blackstone Products will send the appropriate replacement
part(s) at no charge.

This warranty does not cover:

- Inspection costs or labor for replacement of any defective part(s);
- Incidental or consequential damages;

- Cosmetic defects which DO NOT affect performance or integrity;

- Normal wear and tear;

- Damage due to vandalism; acts of nature, including but not limited
to wind, storms, hail, floods;

- Improper assembly, installation, or use;

- Discoloration or fading of the finish as a result of exposure to chem-
icals, spills, pool or salt water

- Corrosion/ rust.

Your Backyard Bar and Grill has been designed for safety and quality.
Any modifications made to the original product could compromise
its structural integrity or function, and could lead to product failure
or personal injury. As such, modifying this product voids any and all
warranties.

This product is warranted for RESIDENTIAL USE ONLY, and is not for
commercial, contract or other non-residential purposes. Blackstone
Products disclaims all other representations and warranties of any

kind, express or implied.

The warranty applies to the original purchaser and is non-trans-
ferable. It does not apply to purchases of display models, or when
the product is sold on clearance or “as is". To activate your warranty,
register your product at www.BlackstoneProducts.com/register.

North Atlantic Imports LLC makes no warranty whatsoever in respect
to accessories or parts not supplied with it. This warranty shall

apply only within the boundaries of the United States of America and
Canada. This warranty gives the original purchaser specific rights,
and the original purchaser may also have other rights, which vary
from state to state.

BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT
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This product may be covered by one or more issued U.S. and/or
international patents and may include patent applications pending.

For more information, please visit: BlackstoneProducts.com/patents

DISTRIBUTED BY NORTH ATLANTIC IMPORTS, LLC 1073 W 1700 N LOGAN, UT 84321 USA | BLACKSTONE IS A REGISTERED TRADEMARK OF NORTH ATLANTIC IMPORTS, LLC

©2023 NORTH ATLANTIC IMPORTS. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
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MANUEL DU PROPRIETAIRE

BAR ET GRILL10'X 10’

GUIDE D'ASSEMBLAGE .................ooooviiiiiiii, 02
UTILISATION DE VOTRE BLACKSTONE ........................ 13
IMPORTANT:

Ce manuel d'instructions contient des informations impor-
tantes nécessaires au montage correct et a l'utilisation en
toute sécurité de I'appareil.

Lisez et suivez tous les avertissements et instructions
avant d'assembler et d'utiliser I'appareil.

Suivez tous les avertissements et instructions lors de
I'utilisation de I'appareil.

Conservez ce manuel pour référence ultérieure.
Installateur/Assembleur : Laisser ces instructions au consommateur.

: E Pour obtenir la derniére version de ce manuel,
4 scannez ce code ou visitez
BlackstoneProducts.com/support

CLE D'ALERTE DE SECURITE

A DANGER A AVERTISSEMENT

Indique une situation dangereuse qui,  Indique une situation dangereuse qui,
si elle n'est pas évitée, entrainera la si elle n'est pas évitée, peut entrainer
mort ou des blessures graves. la mort ou des blessures graves.

| | | AVIS |

Indique une situation dangereuse Indique des informations considé-

qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, pourrait rées comme importantes, mais non

entrainer des blessures mineures liées a un danger (par exemple, des

ou modérées. messages liés a des dommages
matériels).

BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT | CONTACTEZ LE SERVICE CLIENT AVANT DE RETOURNER LAPPAREIL AU REVENDEUR. 01
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MODELE: 6000

GUIDE D'ASSEMBLAGE

LISTE DES PIECES

I3} Poteau 1(1 piece) A Poteau 2 (1 piece) | [[EY Poteau 3 (1 piece) | [[¥Y Poteau 4 (1 piece)  |[[BJ Poteau 5 (1piece)  |[[X Poteau 6 (1 piece)

Poteau7 (1piece)  |[[XJ Poteau 8 (1piece)  |[[EJ Poteau 9 (1pidce)  |[EJ Base de pied I Couvre-pied I Traverse 1 (1 piece)
(7 pieces) (14 pieces)

N\

N\

N\

4
¢

\

N\

DA Traverse 2 (1 pigce) | [pEY Traverse 3 (1piece) | [[X Traverse 4 (1piece) |[pE] Traverse 5 (4 pieces) |[pI Traverse 6 (2 pigces) Traverse 7 (1 pigce)

IE1 Connecteur de 21 Connecteur de Nervure de toit Nervure de toit Nervure de toit Nervure de toit

traverse 1(1 piece) traverse 2 (1 piece) 1 (S‘ace)\ 2 (1 piece) 3 (1 piece) 4 (1 piece)

E] Equerre de support m Equerre de support | [[E] Equerre de support | [l Equerre de support | il Nervure de toit 1 IEEA Nervure de toit 2
1(1 piece) 2 (1 piece) 3 (1 piece) 4 (1 piece) (3 pieces) (3 pieces)

/

N

-

[l Panneau latéral A Panneau latéral2 | EE] Panneau latéral 3 | [El Etagere 1 (1 piece) |83 Etagere 2 (1 piece) | [CEH Etagere 3 (1 piece)

1(1 piece) (4 pieces) (2 pieces)

@ Etagere 4 (1 pigce) | 8 Etagere 5 (1 pigce) Support d'étagere 1 Support d'étagére 2 Support d'étagére m Panneau de toit
(2 pieces) (2 pieces) 3 (1 piece) 1(1 piece)

Z

02
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>

I Panneau de toit IIEY Panneau de toit I Panneau de toit IIE Panneau de toit5 | I Panneau de toit 6 Panneau de toit
2 (1 piece) 3 (1 piece) 4 (1 piece) (2 pieces) (2 pieces) 7 (1 piece)

IZE] Panneau de toit I Bordure de toit I Bordure de toit I Protecteur de I Couvercle d'alimenta-

8 (1 piece) 1(1 piece) 2 (1 piece) poteau (1 piece) tion électrique (2 pieces)

MATERIEL
AA| Boulons M6x15 BB/ Boulons M6x25 CC/ Boulons M6x35 DD | Boulons M6x45 EE]| Boulons M3x9 FF| Rondelle plate M6x16
(172+10 pieces) (8 pieces) (85+5 pieces) (10 pieces) (8+1 pieces) (257+15 pieces)

P

ON

GG Cheville a béton

HH! Rondelle plate

JJ| Rondelle d'étanchéité

KK| Bouchon en plas

MM Crochet magnétique

M8x70 (28 pieces) M6x14 (18+2 piéces) (66+4 piéces) thue (18+2 piéces) (15 pieces)
OUTILS INCLUS

Z1] Clé a fourche Z2| Adaptateur pour Z3| Tournevis a douille | [Z4] Foret hexagonal 25| Tournevis
double (1 piece) perceuse d'angle (1 piece) | hexagonale 10 mm x 4mm x 50mm (1 piece) | M3 (1 piece)

65 mm (1 piece)

Un escabeau (non inclus) est requis pour le montage.
Vérifiez les composants par rapport a la liste des pieces et assurez-vous qu'il ne

manque aucune piece.

Etendez les piéces sur du carton ou un tapis doux pour aider a protéger les

pieces des égratignures.

Suivez tous les avertisse-
ments de sécurité fournis
avec vos outils.

BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT
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MODELE: 6000

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

Trouvez une grande surface propre pour assembler votre appareil.
Retirez tous les matériaux d'emballage avant I'assemblage.

Bouts pointus. Portez des gants lors de 'assemblage.

ETAPE 01 Utilisez cing (5) boulons [AA et cinqg (5) rondelles plates [FF! pour
fixer la nervure de toit 1 |[g]] a la nervure de toit 2 [[&

Utilisez cing (5) boulons [AA! et cing (5) rondelles [FF/ pour fixer la nervure de
toit 3 [[F] a la nervure de toit 4 [[Z3

AA| x 10

Pour faciliter I'assemblage, il est recommandé d'avoir 3 personnes ou plus et de
prévoir suffisamment de temps pour terminer completement 'assemblage.

(Lassemblage peut prendre 6 a 8 heures.)

NE PAS serrer les vis tant que toutes les vis et rondelles ne sont pas correcte-
ment installées.

ETAPE 02 Utilisez quatre (4) boulons [AA' et quatre (4) rondelles plates [FF] pour
fixer la traverse 2 [iFY  la traverse 1 oI}

AA| x 4
FFIx 4

ETAPE 03 Utilisez deux (2) boulons [AA et deux (2) rondelles plates [FF! pour
fixer la traverse 4 DX a la traverse 3 |pE}

AA| x2
FF|x2

)

ETAPE 04Tirez le cordon électrique a travers la prise sur les bornes (1] et [[¥3

Utilisez quatre (4) boulons AA| et quatre (4) rondelles plates [FF| pour fixer une
(1) base de pied |} au poteau 3 I&

Répétez avec les poteaux [[X1 YA I 14 X <t XD

AA| x 28
FF| x 28

8

¢
§ m i ]
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GUIDE D'ASSEMBLAGE | MANUEL DU PROPRIETAIRE /)

ETAPE 05 Utilisez huit (8) boulons [CC], huit (8) rondelles [HH! et huit (8) capu-
chons en plastique |KK| pour fixer l'ensemble de traverse [DE] [REY aux poteaux

1m8tm'
CClx8
HH x 8
KK x 8 A4 |

LAl

ETAPE 07 Utilisez deux (2) boulons |AA| et deux (2) rondelles plates [FF| pour
fixer le poteau 6 [[XJ au poteau 8 (X}

Faites glisser le protecteur de poteau [[iJ sur les poteaux [ et XA

Utilisez deux (2) boulons [AA|, deux (2) rondelles plates 'HH! et deux (2)
capuchons en plastique [KK| pour fixer le protecteur de poteau [[i] aux poteaux
Chs B 7

AA x4
FF| x 2
KK x 2
HH| x 2

ETAPE 06 Utilisez huit (8) boulons [AA| et huit (8) rondelles plates [FF| pour fixer
deux (2) traverses au bas des assemblages de poteaux.

Utilisez huit (8) boulons [AA| et huit (8) rondelles plates 'FF| pour fixer deux (2)
traverses [pIJ au milieu des assemblages de poteaux.

Utilisez douze (12) boulons [AA| et douze (12) rondelles plates |FF| pour fixer
deux (2) traverses i et la traverse DT au sommet des assemblages

de poteaux.

AA| x 28
FF/ x 28

ETAPE 08 Utilisez deux (2) boulons [CC|, deux (2) rondelles plates [HH| et deux
(2) capuchons en plastique 'KK! pour fixer la traverse [ au poteau [T}
Utilisez deux (2) boulons [CC], deux (2) rondelles plates 'HH| et deux (2) capu-
chons en plastique [KK| pour fixer la traverse |ﬂ]au poteau [[EJ

Utilisez deux (2) boulons [CC/, deux (2) rondelles plates 'HH! et deux (2)
capuchons en plastique 'KK' pour fixer la traverse [[#J au poteau [[F3 Utilisez
deux (2) boulons [CC/, deux (2) rondelles plates [HH | et deux (2) capuchons en
plastique [KK pour fixer la traverse [[g]] au poteau (X3

BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT
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MODELE: 6000

ETAPE 09 Utilisez quatre (4) boulons [AA etquatr(igli rondelles plates [FF| pour
fixer le connecteur de traverse 1 [ 2 la traverse

Utilisez quatre (4) boulons [AA' et quatre (4) rondelles plates [FF| pour fixer le
connecteur de traverse 2 |23 a 1a traverse [P

=[=]

ETAPE 11_Utilisez quatre (4) boulons [AA| et quatre (4) rondelles plates [FF| pour
fixer le support 1[0 4 la traverse &) et au poteau X3

Utilisez quatre (4) boulons [AA| et quatre (4) rondelles plates [FF! pour fixer le
support 1 [ a la traverse [[§] et au poteau (B

AA| x 8
FF|x 8

ETAPE 13 Utilisez deux (2) boulons [AA! et deux (2) rondelles plates [FF! pour
fixer une (1) nervure supérieure de toit 1J[fIl] 2 une (1) nervure supérieure de
toit 2 A

Répétez avec les deux (2) autres nervures de toit [l et A .

ETAPE 10 Utilisez quatre (4) boulons [AA! et quatre (4) rondelles plates [FF| pour
fixer le connecteur de traverse [2J 2 la traverse i}

Utilisez quatre (4) boulons |AA| et quatre (4) rondelles plates [FF| pour fixer le
connecteur de traverse [ 2 la traverse &}

AA| x 8
FF/ x 8

ETAPE 12 Remarque: Ne serrez pas complétement les boulons tant que tous les
boulons et rondelles ne sont pas correctement installés.

Utilisez quatre (4) boulons [AA| et quatre (4) rondelles plates [FF| pour fixer le
support 3 [[E} 2 la traverse [[E] et au poteau [

Utilisez quatre (4) boulons [AA | et quatre (4) rondelles plates [FF| pour fixer le
support 4 [Y a la traverse [[g] et au poteau |13

AA| x 8

FF 8 L6
AA| x 6

FF x 6

06
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ETAPE 14 Utilisez quatre (4) boulons [AA! et quatre (4) rondelles plates [FF| pour
fixer un (1) ensemble de nervure de toit aux ensembles de traverses gauche
et droite.

Répétez avec les deux (2) autres ensembles de nervures de toit.

AA| x12
FF| x12

ETAPE 16 Utilisez quatre (4) boulons 'DD| et quatre rondelles plates [FF| pour
fixer un (1) panneau latéral 3 [JE aux montants extérieurs.

Répétez avec l'autre panneau latéral [IE].

DD x8
FF x 8

GUIDE D'ASSEMBLAGE | MANUEL DU PROPRIETAIRE /)

ETAPE 15 Utilisez quatre (4) boulons et quatre (4) rondelles plates [FF| pour fixer
un (1) panneau latéral 2 73 aux ensembles de traverses arriere.

Répétez avec les trois (3) autres panneaux latéraux JJE] et les assemblages de
traverses arriere.

AA x 16

ETAPE 17 Remarque: Pour les étapes 17 a 25, 'assembleur peut choisir
d'assembler les étagéres et la table allongée sur le coté gauche ou droit du
BLACKSTONE BAR & GRILL.

Remarque: Ne serrez pas compléte-
ment les boulons tant que LETAPE 19
n'est pas terminée. Reportez-vous a
I'étiquette INTERIEUR et HAUT.

Utilisez quatre (4) boulons BB/ et [
deux (2) rondelles plates [FF| pour [

fixer un (1) renfort d'étagere 1 Eé

votre panneau latéral préféré kg, Installation coté

Répétez avec l'autre support gauche en option

d'étagere [

BB/ x 8
FF x8

Installation optionnelle
sur le coté droit

BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT
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MODELE: 6000

ETAPE 18 Utilisez quatre (4) boulons
AA| et quatre (4) rondelles plates
FF! pour fixer la tablette 2 aux

renforts de tablette | /
Installation optionnelle
sur le coté droit
AA x4
FFx 4

it

S

Installation optionnelle
sur le coté droit

ETAPE 20 Utilisez quatre (4) boulons
AA| et quatre (4) rondelles plates

FF| pour fixer I'étagére @ avotre
panneau latéral préféré gkJ.

>
— >

Installation optionnelle
sur le coté droit

AA| x 4
FF/ x4

Installation optionnelle
sur le coté droit

ETAPE 19 Utilisez quatre (4) boulons
AA| et quatre (4) rondelles plates
FF| pour fixer I'tagere 3 aux

supports d’étagérei!]

/

Installation optionnelle
sur le cté droit

AR x 4
FF| x 4

Installation optionnelle
sur le cté droit

ETAPE 21 Remarque: Ne serrez pas
completement les boulons tant que
tous les boulons et rondelles ne sont
pas correctement installés.

Utilisez trois (3) boulons [CC] et trois
(3) rondelles plates [FF| pour fixer
I'assemblage du montant 9 [[E] 4 la
tablette latérale 5 [[&

=

Installation optionnelle
sur le coté droit

CC x3
FF x3

08
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ETAPE 22 Remarque: Ne serrez pas
completement les boulons tant que

tous les boulons et rondelles ne sont

pas correctement installés.

Utilisez huit (8) boulons [AA| et
huit (8) rondelles plates |FF| pour
fixer les deux (2) supports d'étagére
et I'ét&fre a l'ensemble

d'étagére

AA|x 8
FF/ x 8

ETAPE 24 Remarque: Ne serrez pas
completement les boulons tant que
tous les boulons et rondelles ne sont
pas correctement installés.

Utilisez deux (2) boulons [AA| et
deux (2) rondelles plates 'FF| pour
fixer le panneau latéral 1[Jf au
montant 8 (&}

Utilisez deux (2) boulons DD/ et
deux (2) rondelles plates 'FF| pour
fixer le panneau latéral 1 ][ au
montant 9 [}

AA| x 2
DD| x 2
FF| x 4

Installation cdté gauche en option

Installation optionnelle
sur le coté droit

Installation facultative du coté gauche
(reportez-vous a I'étiquette coté gauche vers
le haut, coté droit vers le haut.)

Installation facultative du coté droit
(reportez-vous a I'étiquette coté
gauche vers le haut, coté droit vers
le haut.)

GUIDE D'ASSEMBLAGE | MANUEL DU PROPRIETAIRE /)

ETAPE 23 Utilisez quatre (4) boulons
AA| et quatre (4) rondelles plates |FF
pour fixer le renfort d'étagere 3 [kJ a
l'ensemble d'étagére |ﬁ

AA x4
FF x4

”

Installation cété gauche en option

Installation optionnelle
sur le coté droit

ETAPE 25 Utilisez quatre (4) boulons
AA| et quatre (4) rondelles plates
alautre

FF| pour fixer I'étagere 1
panneau latéral Jk§.

Installation optionnelle
sur le cdté droit

\

Installation c6té gauche en option

AA x4
FF/ x4

BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT
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ETAPE 26 Remarque: Ne serrez pas complétement les boulons tant que tous les ETAPE 27 Utilisez quatre (4) boulons [CC], quatre (4) rondelles plates [FF| et
boulons et rondelles ne sont pas correctement installés. quatre (4) rondelles d'étanchéité [JJ| pour fixer le panneau de toit 4 [ aux
Utilisez quatorze (14) boulons |CC|, quatorze (14) rondelles plates [FF| et nervures supérieures du toit.

uatorze (14) rondelles d'étanchéité [JJ] pour fixer les panneaux de toit [T
iﬂﬂ, IIE et I pour croiser les poutres [[E] et |ﬁ

Utilisez seize (16) boulons [CC], quatorze (14) rondelles plates |FF/ et seize (16) CClx4
rondelles d'étanchéité [J)] pour fixer les panneaux de toit [T, INE, IIEY et FFix4
aux nervures du toitﬁﬂ etIEA x4

ETAPE 28 Utilisez six (6) boulons [CC/, six (6) rondelles plates | FF| et six (6) ETAPE 29 Utilisez dix (10) boulons [CC], dix (10) rondelles plates [FF et dix (10)
rondelles d'étanchéité [J)] pour fixer un (1) panneau de toit 6 [T aux nervures rondelles d'étanchéité [J)] pour fixer le panneau de toit 8 aux nervures
supérieures du toit. supérieures du toit.

CC/ x10

CCIx 6
FF/ x 6
1 %6

FF| %10

10 BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT
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ETAPE 30 Utilisez six (6) boulons [CC], six (6) rondelles plates [FF! et six (6) ETAPE 31 Utilisez six (6) boulons [CC], six (6) rondelles plates [FF| et six
rondelles d'étanchéité [J)| pour fixer un (1) panneau de toit 6 [T aux nervures (6) rondelles d'étanchéité 1] pour fixer le panneau de toit 3 [[TEY aux
supérieures du toit. nervures du toit.

CC/ x6 CC/x6

FF| x 6 FF| x 6

CC/ x4
FF| x 4

ETAPE 32 Utilisez quatre (4) boulons [CC] et quatre (4) rondelles plates [FF| pour W x4

fixer les bordures de toit |[J et [[E3 2 I'arriere des panneaux de toit.

BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT n
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MODELE: 6000

ETAPE 33 Utilisez quatre (4) boulons & expansion |GG pour ancrer chaque base

de pied de poteau [
Faites glisser la cheville d'un (1) couvre-pied [ dans le trou de serrure d'un (1)
couvre-pied [{# pour chaque poteau.

GG/ x 28

ETAPE 34 Utilisez quatre (4) boulons [EE! pour fixer un (1) couvercle d'alimenta-
tion électrique Iiau poteau 1 [l (Remarque: un tournevis M3 est inclus)
Utilisez quatre (4) boulons [EE! pour fixer un (1) couvercle d'alimentation élec-
trique & alaborne 2[[A

Collez les crochets magnétiques MM | sur les traverses. (5 par coté est
recommandé.)

GUIDE D'ANCRAGE DE STRUCTURE EXTERIEURE
A AVERTISSEMENT

Sivotre BLACKSTONE BAR & GRILL n'est pas correctement
ancré, des dommages pourraient survenir.

Il est fortement recommandé, pour une sécurité maximale, de
monter et de fixer sur des semelles en bois ou en béton. C'est
bien mieux et plus sir que d'utiliser des piquets au sol.

- |
S

BOIS BETON

Les ancrages doivent étre percés dans  Utilisez un foret de 1/2" (non inclus)
les solives ou les blocs renforcés (pas  pour pré-percer des trous pour les
seulement les planches de terrasse). ~ ancrages en béton.

Si vous creusez pour les fondations, veuillez revérifier la possibilité d'instal-
lations souterraines telles que des lignes de gaz, de téléphone, de cable ou
de gicleurs.

Reportez-vous aux codes locaux du batiment et de la ville, aux ordonnances,
aux conventions de voisinage ou aux restrictions de hauteur concernant ce
type de structure pour obtenir des conseils sur les exigences d'installation
acceptables.

Envisagez de consulter un entrepreneur agréé pour obtenir de I'aide pour
I'ancrage de ce produit.

EE x 8
MM! x 15
S 5
g o= ¢ y
iy ¢ ¥ I
_ it
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UTILISATION DE VOTRE BLACKSTONE

ETAPE 35 Profitez de votre BLACKSTONE BAR & GRILL!
(guirlande lumineuse non incluse)

—

i
HH\IIIIllHIHHHH

.=

UTILISATION DE VOTRE BLACKSTONE BAR & GRILL

Le BLACKSTONE BAR & GRILL est destiné a un usage privé, décoratif et

ornemental uniquement.

Le produit n'est PAS DESTINE pour les éléments suivants:

- Une barriere de sécurité pour empécher I'acces non surveillé aux piscines,
bains a remous, spas ou étangs.

- Comme support de charge pour un batiment, une structure, des objets lourds
ou des balancoires.

- Utilisé dans les structures qui emprisonnent le vent, la pluie ou la neige qui
créeraient une charge supplémentaire sur le produit.

NE PAS grimper ou marcher sur le toit pour quelque raison que
ce soit.

CAPACITE DE CHARGE DE NEIGE
12 Ib/pi? = 1206 Ib. de la charge de neige totale
La neige accumulée doit étre enlevée du toit.

COTE DE VENT
Echelle de Beufort 8 - Vents de force coup de vent (39-46 MPH)

Le BLACKSTONE BAR & GRILL ne doit pas étre utilisé par mauvais temps et
par vent fort.

GARANTIE LIMITEE BLACKSTONE BACKYARD BAR & GRILL

Blackstone Products garantit ce Backyard Bar and Grill contre les défauts de

matériaux et de fabrication pendant une période d'un (1) an a compter de la date

d'achat d'origine. Dans la mesure ou de tels défauts se produisent, Blackstone

Products enverra la ou les pieces de rechange appropriées sans frais.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas:

- Frais d'inspection ou main-d'ceuvre pour le remplacement de toute piece
défectueuse ;

- Dommages indirects ou consécutifs ;

- Défauts esthétiques qui n'affectent pas les performances ou l'intégrité ;

« Lusure normale;

- Dommages dus au vandalisme ; les catastrophes naturelles, y compris, mais
sans s'y limiter, le vent, les tempétes, la gréle, les inondations ;

- Assemblage, installation ou utilisation incorrects ;

- Décoloration ou décoloration de la finition a la suite d'une exposition a des
produits chimiques, a des déversements, a de I'eau de piscine ou salée

- Corrosion/rouille.

Votre Backyard Bar and Grill a été congu pour la sécurité et la qualité. Toute
modification apportée au produit d'origine pourrait compromettre son intégrité
structurelle ou sa fonction, et pourrait entrainer une défaillance du produit ou
des blessures. En tant que tel, la modification de ce produit annule toutes les
garanties.

Ce produit est garanti UNIQUEMENT POUR UN USAGE RESIDENTIEL et n'est pas
destiné a des fins commerciales, contractuelles ou a d'autres fins non résiden-
tielles. Blackstone Products décline toute autre représentation et garantie de
quelque nature que ce soit, expresse ou implicite.

La garantie s'applique a I'acheteur d'origine et n'est pas transférable. Elle ne
s'applique pas aux achats de modeles d'affichage, ou lorsque le produit est
vendu en liquidation ou « tel quel ». Pour activer votre garantie, enregistrez
votre produit sur www.BlackstoneProducts.com/register.

North Atlantic Imports LLC n'offre aucune garantie quant aux accessoires

ou pieces non fournis avec. Cette garantie ne s'applique qu'a l'intérieur des
frontigres des Ftats-Unis d’Amérique et du Canada. Cette garantie donne a
I'acheteur d'origine des droits spécifiques, et I'acheteur d'origine peut égale-
ment avoir d'autres droits, qui varient d'un état a l'autre.

GARANTIE

\/

BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT
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Ce produit peut étre couvert par un ou plusieurs brevets américains et/ou
internationaux délivrés et peut inclure des demandes de brevet en instance.

Pour plus d'informations, rendez-vous sur: BlackstoneProducts.com/patents
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MODELO: 6000 I

MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO

BARY PARRILLADE 10 X 10°

GUIADE MONTAJE. ..........ccoovoiiiviiiiiiiiiii, 02
USANDO SU BLACKSTONE....................cooveeiiinnn, 13
IMPORTANTE:

Este manual de instrucciones contiene informacion impor-
tante necesaria para el correcto montaje y uso seguro

del aparato.

Leay siga todas las advertencias e instrucciones antes de
ensamblar y usar el aparato.

Siga todas las advertencias e instrucciones cuando

utilice el aparato.

Guarde este manual para referencia futura.
Instalador/Ensamblador: Deje estas instrucciones con el consumidor.

: E Para obtener la Giltima version de este manual,
5 escanee este cddigo o visite
BlackstoneProducts.com/support

CLAVE DE ALERTA DE SEGURIDAD

A PELIGRO A ADVERTENCIA

Indica una situacién peligrosa que, Indica una situacién peligrosa que, si
si NO SE evita, provocard lamuerteo  NO SE evita, podria provocar la muerte
lesiones graves. o lesiones graves.

| | | AVISO |

Indica una situacion peligrosa que, si  Indica informacion que se considera

NO SE evita, podria provocar lesiones  importante, pero no relacionada con

leves 0 moderadas. peligros (por ejemplo, mensajes rela-
cionados con dafios a la propiedad).

BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT | COMUNIQUESE CON ATENCION AL CLIENTE ANTES DE DEVOLVER EL ELECTRODOMESTICO AL MINORISTA. 01
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MODELO: 6000

GUIA DE MONTAJE

LISTA DE PARTES
I3} Publicacidn 1(1 pieza) m Publicacion I8 Publicacion m Publicacion & Puesto 5 (1 pieza) | [T Puesto 6 (1 pieza)
%\ 3 (1 pieza) 4 (1 pieza)
Puesto7 (1pieza)  |[[X] Puesto 8 (1pieza)  |[[E] Puesto 9 (1pieza)  |[EJ Pie de base (7 piezas) | [l Cubrepiés (14 piezas) | [l Travesaiio 1(1 pieza)
N\ AN \ I \
P Viga transversal IEE] Travesaiio 3 (1 pieza) m Viga transversal X Travesaiio 5 X Travesaio 6 Travesafio 7 (1 pieza)
2 (1 pieza) 4 (1 pieza) (4 piezas) (2 piezas)

N\

/

N\

IE] Conector de viga
transversal 1 (1 pieza)

23 Conector de viga
transversal 2 (1 pieza)

Costilla de techo

(\

Costilla de techo
2 (1 pieza)

Costilla de techo
3 (1 pieza)

/

Costilla de techo
4 (1 pieza)

E] Soporte de soporte
1(1 pieza)

m Soporte de soporte
2 (1 pieza)

N\

&) Soporte de soporte
3 (1 pieza)

A Soporte de soporte
4 (1 pieza)

I Costilla superior del
techo 1(3 piezas)

/

IEA Costilla superlor del
techo 2 (3 piezas)

Il Panel lateral 1 (1 pieza) | [ Panel lateral 2 [E] Panel lateral 3 Bl Estante 1 (1 pieza) | [[#Y Estante 2 (1 pieza) | [[&) Estante 3 (1 pieza)
(4 piezas) (2 piezas)
A Estante 4 (1 pieza) | & Estante 5 (1 pieza) Soporte de estante 1 Soporte de estante 2 Soporte de estante m Panel de techo
(2 piezas) (2 piezas) 3 (1 pieza) 1(1 pieza)

-

Z

02
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I Panel de techo
2 (1 pieza)

IIEY Panel de techo
3 (1 pieza)

I Panel de techo
4 (1 pieza)

IIE Panel de techo 5
(2 piezas)

I Panel de techo 6
(2 piezas)

Panel de techo
7 (1 pieza)

IIE] Panel de techo
8 (1 pieza)

IET Borde de techo
1(1 pieza)

IEHA Borde de techo
2 (1 pieza)

I Protector de
poste (1 pieza)

>

I} Tapa de alimentacion
eléctrica (2 piezas)

HARDWARE
AA| Pernos M6x15 BB Pernos M6x25 CC' Pernos M6x35 DD/ Pernos M6x45 EE| Pernos M3x9 FF| Arandela plana
(172+10 piezas) (8 piezas) (85+5 piezas) (10 piezas) (8+1 piezas) M6x16 (257+15 piezas)

P

ON

GG/ Anclaje para
hormigén M8x70
(28 piezas)

HH! Arandela plana
M6x14 (18+2 piezas)

O\

JJ| Arandela sellante
(66+4 piezas)

ON

KK Tapa de plastico
(18+2 piezas)

O

MM Gancho magnético
(15 piezas)

HERRAMIENTAS INCLUIDAS

21| Llave abierta de
doble boca (1 pieza)

Z2| Adaptador de broca
angular (1 pieza)

Ule

23 Destornillador
hexagonal de
10 mm x 65 mm (1 pieza)

Z4 Broca hexagonal de
4 mm x 50 mm (1 pieza)

Z5  Destornillador
M3 (1 pieza)

Se requiere una escalera de tijera (no incluida) para el montaje.
Verifique los componentes con la lista de piezas y asegirese de que no

falten piezas.

Coloque las piezas sobre carton o un tapete suave para ayudar a proteger las

piezas de los rayones.

Siga todas las adver-
tencias de seguridad
provistas con sus
herramientas.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

Encuentre un rea grande y limpia para ensamblar su electrodoméstico.
Retire todo el material de embalaje antes de ensamblar.

Bordes afilados. Use guantes durante el montaje.

PAS0 01 Use cinco (5) pernos 'AA|y cinco (5) arandelas planas [FF| para unir
la costilla del techo 1[0 a la costilla del techo 2 [[Z3

Use cinco (5) pernos |AA|y cinco (5) arandelas [FF| para unir la costilla del
techo 3 [[#) a la costilla del techo 4 |23

AA| x 10

Para facilitar el montaje, se recomienda contar con 3 0 mas personas y dejar
suficiente tiempo para terminar completamente el montaje.

(El montaje puede tardar de 6 a 8 horas).

NO apriete los tornillos hasta que todos los tornillos y arandelas estén correcta-
mente instalados.

PAS0 02 Use cuatro (4) pernos [AA|y cuatro (4) arandelas planas [FF| para unir
la viga transversal 2 ala viga transversal 1|pI1}

AA| x 4
FFIx 4

PASO0 03 Use dos (2) pernos [AA|y dos (2) arandelas planas [FF| para unir la
viga transversal 4 ﬁ ala viga transversal 3 |pE}

AA| x2
FF|x2

)

PASO0 04 Saque el cable eléctrico a través del enchufe en los postes [ y A

Utilice cuatro (4) pernos [AA |y cuatro (4) arandelas planas [FF| para fijar una
(1) base de pie Eial poste 3 ,

Repita con las publicaciones (X1 XA A X4 X1 v IX)

AA| x 28
FF| x 28

8

¢
§ m i ]
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GUIA DE MONTAJE | MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO /)

PAS0 05 Utilice ocho (8) pernos [CC], ocho (8
de plast plastico |KK| para sujetar el conjunto de V|ga transversal

WNEN A1 Y A3 W A4 §Y A2 }
CClx8

HH x 8

KK x 8 m

) arandelas [HH | y ocho (8) tapas
I!ﬁalos

LAl

PASO0 07 Use dos (2) pernos |AA| y dos (2) arandelas planas [FF| para unir el
poste 6 [T al poste 8 [T}
Deslice el protector de postes [[i] sobre los postes [EFl y IEXd

Use dos (2) pernos [AA], dos (2) arandelas planas 'HH! y dos (2) tapas de plas-
tico [KK| para sujetar el protector de posteb alos postes [ y

AA| x4

PAS0 06 Utilice ocho (8) pernos [AA| y ocho (8) arandelas planas |FF/ para unir
dos (2)\ (2) vigas transversales [iEJ a la parte inferior de los conjuntos de postes.
Utilice ocho (8) pernos [AA y ocho (8) arandelas planas [FF| para unir dos (2)
vigas transversales [pJJ a la mitad de los conjuntos de postes.

Utilice doce (12) pernos |AA |y doce (12) arandelas planas |FF/ para fuar dos

(2) vigas transversales [[E y la viga transversal ﬁ a la parte superior de los
conjuntos de postes.

AA| x 28
FF| x 28

PAS0 08 Use dos (2 )pernos CC/, dos (2) arandelas planas 'HH! y dos (2) tapas
de plastico 'KK| para unir la viga fransversal I al poste [T} Utilice dos (2)
pernos (CC/, dos (2) arandelas planas HH!y dos (2) tapas de plastico KK/ para
unir la viga transversal @3 al poste F&

Use dos (2) pernos |CCJ, dos (2) arandelas planas [HH! y dos (2) tapas de
plastico [KK' para unir Ia wgatransversal al poste Use dos (2 )pernos
CC/, dos (2) arandelas planas 'HH| y dos (2) tapas de plastico |KK| para unir la
viga ‘transversal I al poste [

BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT
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/) MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO | GUIA DE MONTAJE

MODELO: 6000

PASO0 09 Use cuatro (4) pernos |AA
el conector 1de la viga transversal [[3) a la viga transversal [BT}

Use cuatro (4) pernos [AA| y cuatro (4) arandelas planas [FF para unir el
conector 2 de la viga transversal [[ZJ a la viga transversal [pE3

cuatro (4) arandelas planas [FF| para unir

=[=]

PASO 11 Utilice cuatro (4) pernos [AA y cuatro (4) arandelas planas 'FF| para
sujetar el soporte 1[5l a la viga transversal [} y al poste ﬁ

Utilice cuatro (4) pernos [AA! y cuatro (4) arandelas planas [FF| para sujetar el
soporte 1[[#] a la viga transversal [[§] y al poste 'ﬁ

AA x 8
FF/ x 8

PAS013 Use dos (2) pernos [AA| y dos (2) arandelas planas [FF| para unir
una (1) nervadura superior del techo 1[Il a una (1) nervadura superior del
techo 2 (A

Repita con las otras dos (2) nervaduras superiores [y EA.

PAS010 Use cuatro (4) pernos [AA 'y cuatro (4) arandelas planas [FF| para unir
el conector de la viga transversal a la viga transversal

Use cuatro (4) pernos [AA| y cuatro (4) arandelas planas |FF| para unir el
conector de la viga transversal ] a la viga transversal

AA| x 8
FF/ x 8

PAS012 Nota: No apriete los pernos por completo hasta que todos los pernos
y arandelas estén correctamente instalados.
Utilice cuatro (4) pernos [AA| y cuatro (4) arandelas planas [FF| para sujetar el
soporte 3 [[&E] a la viga transversal &} y al poste '&

Utilice cuatro (4) pernos [AA|y cuatro (4) arandelas planas [FF| para sujetar el
soporte 4 [J a la viga transversal [[§}] y al poste ﬁ

AA| x 8

FF %8 L6
AA| x 6

FF x 6

06
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PASO0 14 Use cuatro (4) pernos [AA y cuatro (4) arandelas planas [FF| para
unir un (1) ensamblaje de costilla superior del techo a los ensamblajes de viga
transversal izquierda y derecha.

Repita con los otros dos (2) conjuntos de costillas superiores del techo.

AA| x12
FF| x12

PAS016 Utilice cuatro (4) pernos [DD! y cuatro arandelas planas [FF| para fijar
un (1) panel lateral 3 [[E] a los postes exteriores.

Repita con el otro panel lateral [JE}

DD x8
FF x 8

GUIA DE MONTAJE | MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO /)

PASO015 Utilice cuatro (4) pernos y cuatro (4) arandelas planas |FF| para fijar
un (1) panel lateral 2 jf4 a los conjuntos de vigas transversales traseras.

Repita con los otros tres (3) paneles laterales [JE] y conjuntos de viga trans-
versal trasera.

AA x 16

PAS0 17 Nota: Para los pasos 17 a 25, el ensamblador puede optar por
ensamblar los estantes y la mesa extendida al lado izquierdo o derecho del
BLACKSTONE BAR & GRILL.

Nota: No apriete los pernos por

completo hasta completar el PASO

19. Consulte la etiqueta INTERIOR

y SUPERIOR. :
Use cuatro (4) pernos [BB] y dos (2) l
arandelas planas 'FF| para fijar una
(1) abrazadera de estante 1 asu
panel lateral preferido [IE}

Repita con el otro soporte de
estante [l

Instalacion opcional
en el lado izquierdo

BB/ x 8
FF x8

Instalacion lateral
derecha opcional

BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT
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// MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO | GUIA DE MONTAJE

MODELO: 6000

PASO0 18 Use cuatro (4) pernos |AA
y cuatro (4) arandelas planas |FF
para sujetar el estante 2 alas
abrazaderas del estante [}

/

Instalacion opcional en
el lado izquierdo

AA| x 4
FFIx 4

it

S

Instalacion lateral
derecha opcional

PASO 20 Use cuatro (4) pernos 'AA|y
cuatro (4) arandelas planas [FF| para
sujetar el estante 4 asu panel = -

lateral [JE] preferido. R,

Instalacion opcional en
el lado izquierdo

AA| x 4
FF/ x4

Instalacion lateral
derecha opcional

PAS019 Use cuatro (4) pernos (AA|y
cuatro (4) arandelas planas [FF| para

sujetar el estante 3 a los soportes
del estante [}

/

Instalacion opcional en
el lado izquierdo

AR x 4
FF| x 4

Instalacion lateral
derecha opcional

PASO 21 Nota: No apriete los pernos
por completo hasta que todos los
pernos y arandelas estén correcta-
mente instalados.

Utilice tres (3) pernos [CC| y tres (3)
arandelas planas [FF| para fijar el
conjunto del poste 9 al estante

=

Instalacion opcional en
lateral 5 [[E el lado izquierdo
CC x3
FF| x 3

08
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PASO 22 Nota: No apriete los pernos
por completo hasta que todos los
pernos y arandelas estén correcta-
mente instalados.

Utilice ocho (8) pernos [AA| y ocho
(8) arandelas planas |FF| para sluﬁtar

los dos (2) soportes de estante
yel esta&z’lﬁﬂ al conjunto de

estante !

AA|x 8
FF/ x 8

PASO 24 Nota: No apriete los pernos
por completo hasta que todos los
pernos y arandelas estén correcta-
mente instalados.

Utilice dos (2) pernos [AA! y dos (2)
arandelas planas |FF| para sujetar el
panel lateral 1J[f al poste 8 m
Utilice dos (2) pernos [DD| y dos (2)
arandelas planas |FF| para sujetar el
panel lateral 1 JJfJ al poste 9 iﬂ

AA| x 2
DD| x 2
FF| x 4

Instalacion opcional en el lado izquierdo

Instalacion lateral
derecha opcional

Instalacion opcional en el lado izquierdo
(consulte la etiqueta con el lado izquierdo
hacia arriba y el lado derecho hacia arriba).

Instalacion opcional en el lado
derecho (consulte la etiqueta con el
lado izquierdo hacia arriba y el lado
derecho hacia arriba).

GUIA DE MONTAJE | MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO /)

PASO 23 Utilice cuatro (4) pernos |AA
y cuatro (4) arandelas planas |FF
para sujetar la abrazadera del estante
3|[EY al conjunto del estante L&

”

Instalacion opcional en el lado izquierdo

AA x4
FF x4

Instalacion lateral
derecha opcional

PASO 25 Use cuatro (4) pernos |AA
y cuatro (4) arandelas planas |FF
al otro panel

para unir el estante 1
lateral [IE}

\

Instalacion opcional en el lado izquierdo

AA x4
FF/ x4

Instalacion lateral
derecha opcional

BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT
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/) MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO | GUIA DE MONTAJE MODELO: 6000

PASO0 26 Nota: No apriete los pernos por completo hasta que todos los pernos PASO0 27 Utilice cuatro (4) pernos [ CC/, cuatro (4) arandelas planas |FF

y arandelas estén correctamente instalados. cuatro (4) arandelas selladoras 'JJ| para sujetar el panel del techo 4 alas
Use catorce (14) pernos [CC, catorce (14) [FF| arandelas planas y catorce (14) nervaduras superiores del techo.

J)) arandelas selladoras para unir los paneles del techo &l |fﬂ, | M5 |1 M7 |

alos travesaiios [DEY y ﬁ

Use dieciséis (16) pernos [CC|, catorce (14) [FF| arandelas planas y dieciséis (16) CClx4
J)! arandelas selladoras para unir los paneles del techo |ﬁ Eﬁ, | M5 [ M7 | FFix4
a las costillas superiores del techo |ﬂy LA x4

PASO 28 Utilice seis (6) pernos [CC], seis (6) arandelas planas [FF| y seis (6) PASO0 29 Utilice diez (10) pernos [CC|, diez (10) arandelas planas |FF 'y diez (10)
arandelas selladoras J)| para fijar un (1) panel de techo 6 [T a las nervaduras arandelas selladoras [JJ] para sujetar el panel del techo 8 a las nervaduras
superiores del techo. superiores del techo.

CC/ x10

CCIx 6
FF/ x 6
1 %6

FF| %10

10 BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT



MODELO: 6000 GUIA DE MONTAJE | MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO /)

PASO0 30 Utilice seis (6) pernos [CC), seis (6) arandelas planas [FF| y seis (6) PASO 31 Utilice seis (6) pernos [CC/, seis (6) arandelas planas [FF! y seis (6)
arandelas selladoras )| para fijar un (1) panel de techo 6 [[JJ a las nervaduras arandelas selladoras )| para sujetar el panel del techo 3 [[TE] a las nervaduras
superiores del techo. superiores del techo.

CC/ x6 CC/x6

FF| x 6 FF| x 6

CC/ x4

. FF| x 4

PAS0 32 Use cuatro (4) pernos |CC! y cuatro (4) arandelas planas [FF| para unir W x4
los bordes del techo mi)ym ala parte posterior de los paneles del techo.

BLACKSTONEPRODUCTS.COM/SUPPORT n



/) MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO | GUIA DE MONTAJE

MODELO: 6000

PASO 33 Use cuatro (4) pernos de expansion |GG/ para anclar la base de cada
poste [E}

Deslice la clavija de una (1) cubierta de pie & en el ojo de cerradura de una (1)
cubierta de pie ¥ para cada poste.

GG/ x 28

PASO 34 Use cuatro (4) pernos [EE| para sujetar una (1) cubierta de energia
eléctrica [ al poste 1l (Nota: el destornillador M3 esta incluido)

Use cuatro (4) pernos |EE| para sujetar una (1) cubierta de energia eléctrica [}
al poste 2 [[¥3

Pegue los ganchos magnéticos |MM| a los travesafios. (Se recomiendan 5

por lado).

GUIA DE ANCLAJE DE ESTRUCTURAS EXTERIORES
A ADVERTENCIA

Si su BLACKSTONE BAR & GRILL no esta debidamente
anclado, podria dafarse.

Se recomienda encarecidamente para maxima seguridad
que monte y asegure los pies de madera o concreto. Esto es
mucho mejor y mas seguro que usar estacas en el suelo.

- |
S

£

)

l

[

Los anclajes se deben perforar en las
vigas o en los bloques reforzados (no
solo en las tablas de la terraza).

CONCRETO

Use una broca de 1/2" (no incluida)
para pretaladrar agujeros para
anclajes de concreto.

Si estd excavando para los cimientos, verifique dos veces la posibilidad de que
haya servicios subterrdneos, como lineas de gas, teléfono, cable o rociadores.
Consulte los cddigos de construccion y de la ciudad locales, las ordenanzas,
los convenios vecinales o las restricciones de altura con respecto a este tipo
de estructura para obtener orientacion sobre los requisitos de instalacion
aceptables.

Considere consultar a un contratista con licencia para obtener asistencia en el
anclaje de este producto.

EE x 8
MM! x 15
S 5
g o= ¢ y
iy ¢ ¥ I
_ it
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USANDO SU BLACKSTONE

USANDO SU BLACKSTONE | MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO /)

PASO 35 ;Disfruta usando tu BLACKSTONE BAR & GRILL!
(cadena de luz no incluida)

—

i
HH\IIIIllHIHHHH

.=

USO DE SU BLACKSTONE BAR & GRILL

EI BLACKSTONE BAR & GRILL esta disefiado para uso privado, decorativo y

ornamental dnicamente.

El producto NO ESTA DISENADO para lo siguiente:

- Una barrera de seguridad para evitar el acceso no supervisado a piscinas,
jacuzzis, spas o0 estanques.

- Como soporte de carga para un edificio, estructura, objetos pesados o
columpios.

- Se utiliza en estructuras que atrapan el viento, la lluvia o la nieve que crearian
una carga adicional en el producto.

NO suba ni camine sobre el techo por ningtin motivo.

CAPACIDAD DE CARGA DE NIEVE
12 libras/pie? = 1206 libras. de la carga total de nieve
La nieve acumulada debe retirarse del techo.

CLASIFICACION DE VIENTO
Escala 8 de Beufort: vientos huracanados (39-46 MPH)

EI BLACKSTONE BAR & GRILL no debe usarse en condiciones climaticas
adversas y vientos fuertes.

BLACKSTONE BACKYARD BAR & GRILL
GARANTIA LIMITADA

Blackstone Products garantiza este Backyard Bar and Grill contra defectos en

materiales y mano de obra por un periodo de un (1) afio a partir de la fecha

original de compra. En la medida en que ocurran dichos defectos, Blackstone

Products enviard las piezas de repuesto correspondientes sin cargo.

Esta garantia no cubre:

- Costos de inspeccion o mano de obra para el reemplazo de cualquier pieza
defectuosa;

- Dafios incidentales o consecuentes;

- Defectos estéticos que no afecten el desempefio o la integridad;

- Uso y desgaste normal;

- Dafios por vandalismo; actos de la naturaleza, incluidos, entre otros, viento,
tormentas, granizo, inundaciones;

- Ensamblaje, instalacion o uso inadecuado;

- Decoloracion o decoloracion del acabado como resultado de la exposicién a
productos quimicos, derrames, piscina o agua salada

- Corrosién/dxido.

Su Backyard Bar and Grill ha sido disefiado para brindar seguridad y calidad.
Cualquier modificacion realizada al producto original podria comprometer

su integridad estructural o funcién, y podria provocar fallas en el producto o
lesiones personales. Como tal, la modificacion de este producto anula todas y
cada una de las garantias.

Este producto esté garantizado para USO RESIDENCIAL UNICAMENTE, y no es
para fines comerciales, contractuales u otros fines no residenciales. Blackstone
Products renuncia a todas las demas representaciones y garantias de cualquier
tipo, expresas o implicitas.

La garantia se aplica al comprador original y no es transferible. NO SE aplica
a las compras de modelos de exhibicion, o cuando el producto se vende en
liquidacidn o “tal cual’ Para activar su garantia, registre su producto en www.
BlackstoneProducts.com/register.

North Atlantic Imports LLC no ofrece garantia alguna con respecto a los
accesorios o piezas que NO SE suministren con él. Esta garantia se aplicara
linicamente dentro de los limites de los Estados Unidos de América y Canada.
Esta garantia otorga derechos especificos al comprador original, y el comprador
original también puede tener otros derechos, que varian de un estado a otro.

GARANTIA

\/
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BLACKSTONE

Este producto puede estar cubierto por una o mas patentes estadounidenses
y/o internacionales emitidas y puede incluir solicitudes de patentes pendientes.

Para obtener mas informacion, visite: BlackstoneProducts.com/patents

DISTRIBUIDO POR NORTH ATLANTIC IMPORTS, LLC 1073 W 1700 N LOGAN, UT 84321 USA | BLACKSTONE EST ES UNA MARCA REGISTRADA DE NORTH ATLANTIC IMPORTS, LLC

©2023 NORTH ATLANTIC IMPORTS. RESERVADOS TODOS LOS DERECHOS.



